Adam Liptak, When Rendering Decisions, Judges Are Finding Law Reviews Irrelevant, N.Y. 
TIMES, Mar. 19, 2007, at A8 (quoting Chief Judge Dennis G. Jacobs: “I haven’t opened up a 
law review in years . . . . No one speaks of them. No one relies on them.”); accord United 
States v. Six Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Eight Dollars 
($639,558) in U.S. Currency, 955 F.2d 712, 722 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (Silberman, J., concurring) 
(“I suppose, now that many of our law reviews are dominated by rather exotic offerings of 
increasingly out-of-touch faculty members, the temptation for judges to write about issues